THE VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS REGULATIONS 2012
[Regulation 7(2)]

VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2020

APPOINTMENT OF POLLING STATIONS

Notice is hereby given that, for the purpose of the Village Council Elections to
be held on the 22rd day of November 2020, the Electoral Supervisory
Commission has appointed the buildings enumerated in the Schedule to this
notice to be polling stations for the respective electoral areas (villages)

mentioned in the said Schedule.

21 October, 2020 M. I. ABDOOL RAHMAN, GOSK

Electoral Commiissioner

SCHEDULE
SN Electoral Area (Village) Polling Station
1  Albion Government School
1 Albion
2 La Ruche Centre De Formation Et D'Education
2 Amaury Amaury Government School
3 Amitié-Gokhoola L'Amitié Government School
4 Arsenal Arsenal Government School
5 Baie Du Cap St. Francois D'Assise Roman Catholic Aided School
1 St. Malo Community Centre
6 Baie Du Tombeau 2 Louis Serge Coutet Government School
3  Baie Du Tombeau Community Centre
1 New Bambous Government School
7 Bambous 2 Bambous "A" Government School

3 New Bambous Geoffroy Government School

8 Bambous Virieux Ste. Cécile Roman Catholic Aided School



10

11

12

13

14

15
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27
28

29

Bananes

Beau Vallon

Bel Air (Riviére Seche)

Bel Ombre

Belle Vue Maurel

Bénares
Bois Chéri

Bois Des Amourettes

Bon Accueil

Bramsthan

Brisée Verdiére

Britannia

Calebasses

Camp Carol

Camp De Masque

Camp De Masque Pavé

Camp Diable
Camp Ithier
Camp Thorel

Cap Malheureux

Cascavelle

Bananes Multipurpose Complex

Beau Vallon Government School

1  Caroline Government School

2  Bel Air State Secondary School

3 Ramnarain Roy Government School
4

Ernest Florent Government School

Bel Ombre Government School

1 Rampersad Goburdhun Government School

2  Barlow Government School

M.I.T.D Bénareés Training Centre
Maharishi Dayanand Saraswati Government School

Bois Des Amourettes Government School

Bon Accueil State College
Bassoodheb Rosunee Government School
1 Bon Accueil Government School

2  Brisée Verdiere Government School

Britannia Government School

1  Calebasses Government School
2 Droopnath Ramphul State College

Mon Désert Mon Trésor Government School

Camp De Masque Roman Catholic Aided School

Mutteeputh Fowdur Government School

Camp Diable Government School
Camp Ithier Government School
Camp Thorel Government School

Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam Government School

Cascavelle Government School



30

31

32

33

34

35

36
37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

Case Noyale

Centre De Flacq

Chamarel

Chamouny

Chemin Grenier

Clemencia
Cluny

Congomah

Cottage

Créve Coeur

Dagotiére

D'Epinay

Dubreuil

Ecroignard
Espérance

Espérance Trebuchet

Flic En Flac

Case Noyale Roman Catholic Aided School

1 Shri Rajiv Gandhi Government School

2 Rajcoomar Gujadhur Government School

3  Sir Leckraz Teelock State Secondary School

St. Jacques Roman Catholic Aided School

Rambasant Sewpal Government School

1 Charles Telfair Government School

2 Appalsamy Sokappadu Government School

3 Notre Dame Du Mont Carmel Roman Catholic Aided

School

Ramlall Motee Government School

Cluny Government School

Pandit Jagdish Sharma Radhay Government School

Cottage Government School

Créve Coeur Government School

1 Ramsoomer Balgobin Government School

2  Valetta Government School

1 Brizmohunsingh Khemloliva Government School

2 Tlot Government School

D'Epinay Government School
Dubreuil Government School
Gopeechand Chuttur Government School
Espérance Government School
Espérance Trébuchet Government School

Flic En Flac Government School



47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

Fond Du Sac

Goodlands

Grand Baie

Grand Bel Air

Grand Bois

Grand Gaube

Grand River South East
Grand Sable

Grande Retraite
Grande Riviére Noire
Gros Cailloux

La Flora

La Gaulette

La Laura-Malenga

Lalmatie

L'Avenir

Laventure

Le Hochet

Le Morne

Fond Du Sac Government School

1 Doorgachurn Hurry Government School

2 S. K. Kanhye Government School

3 Sharma Jugdambi State Secondary School
4  Moosun Government School

5  Saint Antoine Roman Catholic Aided School
1 Adolphe De Plevitz State Secondary School
2 Grand Baie Government School

Grand Bel Air Government School

Grand Bois Government School

Jean Eon Roman Catholic Aided School

Grand River South East Government School
Grand Sable Government School

Rampersad Bundhun Training Centre

Black River Government School

Pierre Desvaux De Marigny Government School
La Flora Government School

La Gaulette State Secondary School

Adolphe De Plevitz Government School

1 Jawaharlall Nehru Government School

N

Sookdeo Bissoondoyal Government School
1 Beau Bois Sub Hall

2 Mohunlall Mohit Government School

Ramsaroop Ramgutty Aryan Vedic Aided School
1 Hurryparsad Ramnarain Government School

2 Morcellement Raffray Government School

Le Morne Government School



66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

L'Escalier

Long Mountain

Mahebourg

Mapou

Mare D'Albert

Mare La Chaux

Mare Tabac

Medine (Camp De Masque)

Melrose

Midlands

Moka

Montagne Blanche

Morcellement Saint André

New Grove

1

2

La Sourdine Government School

Sir Claude Noel Government School

Mohabeer Foogooa Government School

1

2

3

4

Duperré Government School

Willoughby Government School
Mahebourg Roman Catholic Aided School

Emmanuel Anquetil State Secondary School

Mapou Government School

Mare D'Albert Government School

Mare La Chaux Government School

Mare Tabac Government School

1

2

Osman Peerun Government School

Soorooj Parsad Ramudhin Government School

Melrose Government School

Midlands Government School

1

2

Moka Government School

Mount Ory Government School

Saint Mary Roman Catholic Aided School
Soopaya Soobiah Government School
Lady P.K. Boolell Government School

St Joseph (Montagne Blanche) Roman Catholic
Aided School

Pandit Dowlut Sharma Ayrga Government School

1

2

D. Basant Rai Government School

Notre Dame Du Refuge Roman Catholic Aided
School

Dookhee Gungah Government School

Mare Chicose Village Hall



80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

Notre Dame

Nouvelle Découverte

Nouvelle France

Old Grand Port

Olivia

Pamplemousses

Petit Bel Air

Petit Raffray

Petite Riviere

Piton

Plaine Des Papayes

Plaine Des Roches

Plaine Magnien

Pointe Aux Piments

Poste De Flacq

Poudre D'Or

Poudre D'Or Hamlet

Providence

Notre Dame Government School

Nouvelle Découverte Government School
1  Nouvelle France Government School
2 Mahatma Gandhi Secondary School

Notre Dame Du Grand Pouvoir Roman Catholic Aided
School

Olivia Roman Catholic Aided School

1 Pamplemousses Government School

2 Pamplemousses State Secondary School
Petit Bel Air Social Welfare Centre

1  Petit Raffray Government School

2  Petit Raffray Social Welfare Centre

3 Goodlands State Secondary School Boys
Petite Riviere Government School

Mohunpersad Kisnah Government School

1  Plaine Des Papayes Government School
Professor Ram Prakash Government School
Pardoomun Shibchurn Government School

1 Mohabeer Burrenchobay Government School
2
Pointe Aux Piments Government School

1 Flacq Post Roman Catholic Aided School

2  Poste De Flacqg Government School
1 Poudre D'Or Village Government School

2 Marie Reine Roman Catholic Aided School

Poudre D'Or Hamlet Government School

Lady Lydie Ringadoo Government School

France Boyer De La Giroday State Secondary School



1 Révérend Edward Walter Government School
98 Quartier Militaire
2 Vuillemin Government School

99 Quatre Cocos Quatre Cocos Government School
100 Quatre Soeurs Quatre Soeurs Government School
1 Queen Victoria Roman Catholic Aided School

101 Queen Victoria
2  Sir Emile Series Government School

102 Richelieu Richelieu Government School

103 Ripailles Ramnarain Ghoorah Recreational Centre
104 Riviere Des Anguilles Riviere Des Anguilles State College

105  Riviere Des Créoles Riviére Des Créoles Government School
106 Riviére Du Poste Riviére Du Poste Government School

1  Bheewa Mahadoo Government School
107 Riviere Du Rempart

2 Sir Anerood Jugnauth Government School
108 Roche Terre Roche Terre Government School
109 Roches Noires Roches Noires Government School

1  Rose Belle (South) Government School
110 Rose Belle 2 Seegoolam Torul Government School

3  Rose Belle (North) Government School
111 Saint Aubin St. Aubin State Secondary School

1  St. Hubert Government School
112 Saint Hubert

2 Le Jardin Social Welfare Centre

1 Saint Julien Roman Catholic Aided School

113 Saint Julien
2 Mahadeo Ghurburrun Government School

114 Saint Julien D'hotman Mohunparsad Rambarrun Government School

1  Petit Verger Government School
115 Saint Pierre 2  Saint Pierre Roman Catholic Aided School

3  M.LT.D Training Centre Cote D'or



116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

Sebastopol

Seizieme Mille

Souillac

Surinam

Tamarin

Terre Rouge

The Vale

Triolet

Trois Boutiques (Union Vale)
Trou Aux Biches
Trou D'Eau Douce

Tyack

Union Park

Verdun

Ville Bague

Sir Satcam Boolell Government School
16eéme Mille Community Centre
Permal Soobrayen Government School

1 Robert Edward Hart Government School

2  Gopeenath Cheetamun Government School

St. Benoit Roman Catholic Aided School

Professor Hassan Raffa State Secondary School
The Vale Government School

1  Daneswock Sewraz Government School
2  Maheshwarnath Government School

3 Sir Harilall Vaghjee Government School
Trois Boutiques Government School

Noé Nemorin Government School

Sir Pierre Dalais Government School

Swami Sivananda Government School

1 Union Park Government School

2 Farmers Services Centre

Verdun Government School

1  Petite Julie Government School

2  Plaine St. Cloud Roman Catholic Aided School



