THE VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS REGULATIONS 2012 [Regulation 7(2)]

VILLAGE COUNCIL ELECTIONS 2020

APPOINTMENT OF POLLING STATIONS

Notice is hereby given that, for the purpose of the Village Council Elections to be held on the 22nd day of November 2020, the Electoral Supervisory Commission has appointed the buildings enumerated in the Schedule to this notice to be polling stations for the respective electoral areas (villages) mentioned in the said Schedule.

21 October, 2020

M. I. ABDOOL RAHMAN, GOSK

Electoral Commissioner

SCHEDULE

SN	Electoral Area (Village)		Polling Station
1	Albion	1	Albion Government School
		2	La Ruche Centre De Formation Et D'Education
2	Amaury	Am	naury Government School
3	Amitié-Gokhoola	L'A	mitié Government School
4	Arsenal	Ars	senal Government School
5	Baie Du Cap	St.	Francois D'Assise Roman Catholic Aided School
6	Baie Du Tombeau	1	St. Malo Community Centre
		2	Louis Serge Coutet Government School
		3	Baie Du Tombeau Community Centre
7	Bambous	1	New Bambous Government School
		2	Bambous "A" Government School
		3	New Bambous Geoffroy Government School
8	Bambous Virieux	Ste	e. Cécile Roman Catholic Aided School

9	Bananes	Bananes Multipurpose Complex
10	Beau Vallon	Beau Vallon Government School
11	Bel Air (Rivière Seche)	 Caroline Government School Bel Air State Secondary School Ramnarain Roy Government School Ernest Florent Government School
12	Bel Ombre	Bel Ombre Government School
13	Belle Vue Maurel	 Rampersad Goburdhun Government School Barlow Government School
14	Bénarès	M.I.T.D Bénarès Training Centre
15	Bois Chéri	Maharishi Dayanand Saraswati Government School
16	Bois Des Amourettes	Bois Des Amourettes Government School
17 18	Bon Accueil Bramsthan	Bon Accueil State College Bassoodheb Rosunee Government School
10	Diditistilati	Bon Accueil Government School
19	Brisée Verdière	2 Brisée Verdière Government School
20	Britannia	Britannia Government School
21	Calebasses	1 Calebasses Government School
		2 Droopnath Ramphul State College
22	Camp Carol	Mon Désert Mon Trésor Government School
23	Camp De Masque	Camp De Masque Roman Catholic Aided School
24	Camp De Masque Pavé	Mutteeputh Fowdur Government School
25	Camp Diable	Camp Diable Government School
26	Camp Ithier	Camp Ithier Government School
27	Camp Thorel	Camp Thorel Government School
28	Cap Malheureux	Sir Seewoosagur Ramgoolam Government School
	Cascavelle	Cascavelle Government School

30	Case Noyale	Case Noyale Roman Catholic Aided School	
		1 Shri Rajiv Gandhi Government School	
31	Centre De Flacq	2 Rajcoomar Gujadhur Government School	
		3 Sir Leckraz Teelock State Secondary School	
32	Chamarel	St. Jacques Roman Catholic Aided School	
33	Chamouny	Rambasant Sewpal Government School	
		1 Charles Telfair Government School	
34	Chemin Grenier	2 Appalsamy Sokappadu Government School	
		Notre Dame Du Mont Carmel Roman Catholic Aided School	
35	Clemencia	Ramlall Motee Government School	
36	Cluny	Cluny Government School	
37	Congomah	Pandit Jagdish Sharma Radhay Government School	
38	Cottage	Cottage Government School	
39	Crève Coeur	Crève Coeur Government School	
40	Dagotière	1 Ramsoomer Balgobin Government School	
		2 Valetta Government School	
		1 Brizmohunsingh Khemloliva Government School	
41	D'Epinay	2 Ilot Government School	
		3 D'Epinay Government School	
42	Dubreuil	Dubreuil Government School	
43	Ecroignard	Gopeechand Chuttur Government School	
		Espérance Government School	
44	Espérance	Espérance Government School	
44 45	Espérance Espérance Trebuchet	Espérance Government School Espérance Trébuchet Government School	

47	Fond Du Sac	Fond Du Sac Government School		
	Goodlands	1 Doorgachurn Hurry Government School		
		2 S. K. Kanhye Government School		
48		3 Sharma Jugdambi State Secondary School		
		4 Moosun Government School		
		5 Saint Antoine Roman Catholic Aided School		
40	Grand Baie	1 Adolphe De Plevitz State Secondary School		
49		2 Grand Baie Government School		
50	Grand Bel Air	Grand Bel Air Government School		
51	Grand Bois	Grand Bois Government School		
52	Grand Gaube	Jean Eon Roman Catholic Aided School		
53	Grand River South East	Grand River South East Government School		
54	Grand Sable	Grand Sable Government School		
55	Grande Retraite	Rampersad Bundhun Training Centre		
56	Grande Rivière Noire	Black River Government School		
57	Gros Cailloux	Pierre Desvaux De Marigny Government School		
58	La Flora	La Flora Government School		
59	La Gaulette	La Gaulette State Secondary School		
60	La Laura-Malenga	Adolphe De Plevitz Government School		
	Lalmatie	Jawaharlall Nehru Government School		
61		2 Sookdeo Bissoondoyal Government School		
	L'Avenir	1 Beau Bois Sub Hall		
62		2 Mohunlall Mohit Government School		
63	Laventure	Ramsaroop Ramgutty Aryan Vedic Aided School		
	Le Hochet	1 Hurryparsad Ramnarain Government School		
64		2 Morcellement Raffray Government School		
65	Le Morne	Le Morne Government School		

66	L'Escalier	1	La Sourdine Government School	
		2	Sir Claude Noel Government School	
67	Long Mountain	Mohabeer Foogooa Government School		
		1	Duperré Government School	
60	Mahebourg	2	Willoughby Government School	
68		3	Mahebourg Roman Catholic Aided School	
		4	Emmanuel Anquetil State Secondary School	
69	Mapou	Maj	pou Government School	
70	Mare D'Albert	Mare D'Albert Government School		
71	Mare La Chaux	Mare La Chaux Government School		
72	Mare Tabac	Mare Tabac Government School		
73	Medine (Camp De Masque)	1	Osman Peerun Government School	
/3		2	Soorooj Parsad Ramudhin Government School	
74	Melrose	Melrose Government School		
75	Midlands	Midlands Government School		
	Moka	1	Moka Government School	
76		2	Mount Ory Government School	
76		3	Saint Mary Roman Catholic Aided School	
		4	Soopaya Soobiah Government School	
	Montagne Blanche	1	Lady P.K. Boolell Government School	
77		2	St Joseph (Montagne Blanche) Roman Catholic Aided School	
78	Morcellement Saint André	Pandit Dowlut Sharma Ayrga Government School		
	New Grove	1	D. Basant Rai Government School	
79		2	Notre Dame Du Refuge Roman Catholic Aided School	
		3	Dookhee Gungah Government School	
		4	Mare Chicose Village Hall	

80	Notre Dame	Notre Dame Government School		
81	Nouvelle Découverte	Nouvelle Découverte Government School		
82	Nouvelle France	1 Nouvelle France Government School		
		2 Mahatma Gandhi Secondary School		
83	Old Grand Port	Notre Dame Du Grand Pouvoir Roman Catholic Aided School		
84	Olivia	Olivia Roman Catholic Aided School		
0.5	Danvelana	1 Pamplemousses Government School		
85	Pamplemousses	2 Pamplemousses State Secondary School		
86	Petit Bel Air	Petit Bel Air Social Welfare Centre		
87	Petit Raffray	1 Petit Raffray Government School		
		2 Petit Raffray Social Welfare Centre		
		3 Goodlands State Secondary School Boys		
88	Petite Rivière	Petite Rivière Government School		
89	Piton	Mohunpersad Kisnah Government School		
00	Plaine Des Panaves	1 Plaine Des Papayes Government School		
90	Plaine Des Papayes	Professor Ram Prakash Government School		
91	Plaine Des Roches	Pardoomun Shibchurn Government School		
92	Plaine Magnien	1 Mohabeer Burrenchobay Government School		
<i>J</i> 2		² France Boyer De La Giroday State Secondary School		
93	Pointe Aux Piments	Pointe Aux Piments Government School		
94	Poste De Flacq	1 Flacq Post Roman Catholic Aided School		
		2 Poste De Flacq Government School		
95	Poudre D'Or	1 Poudre D'Or Village Government School		
		2 Marie Reine Roman Catholic Aided School		
96	Poudre D'Or Hamlet	Poudre D'Or Hamlet Government School		
97	Providence	Lady Lydie Ringadoo Government School		

98	Quartier Militaire	1	Révérend Edward Walter Government School	
		2	Vuillemin Government School	
99	Quatre Cocos	Qua	tre Cocos Government School	
100	Quatre Soeurs	Qua	tre Soeurs Government School	
101	Queen Victoria	1	Queen Victoria Roman Catholic Aided School	
101		2	Sir Emile Series Government School	
102	Richelieu	Richelieu Government School		
103	Ripailles	Ramnarain Ghoorah Recreational Centre		
104	Rivière Des Anguilles	Rivière Des Anguilles State College		
105	Rivière Des Créoles	Rivière Des Créoles Government School		
106	Rivière Du Poste	Rivière Du Poste Government School		
107	Rivière Du Rempart	1	Bheewa Mahadoo Government School	
107		2	Sir Anerood Jugnauth Government School	
108	Roche Terre	Roche Terre Government School		
109	Roches Noires	Roches Noires Government School		
	Rose Belle	1	Rose Belle (South) Government School	
110		2	Seegoolam Torul Government School	
		3	Rose Belle (North) Government School	
111	Saint Aubin	St.	Aubin State Secondary School	
112	Saint Hubert	1	St. Hubert Government School	
112		2	Le Jardin Social Welfare Centre	
113	Saint Julien	1	Saint Julien Roman Catholic Aided School	
115		2	Mahadeo Ghurburrun Government School	
114	Saint Julien D'hotman	Mohunparsad Rambarrun Government School		
	Saint Pierre	1	Petit Verger Government School	
115		2	Saint Pierre Roman Catholic Aided School	
		3	M.I.T.D Training Centre Cote D'or	

116	Sebastopol	Sir Satcam Boolell Government School		
117	Seizième Mille	16ème Mille Community Centre		
118	Souillac	Permal Soobrayen Government School		
		1	Robert Edward Hart Government School	
119	Surinam	2	Gopeenath Cheetamun Government School	
120	Tamarin	St.	Benoit Roman Catholic Aided School	
121	Terre Rouge	Professor Hassan Raffa State Secondary School		
122	The Vale	The Vale Government School		
		1	Daneswock Sewraz Government School	
123	Triolet	2	Maheshwarnath Government School	
		3	Sir Harilall Vaghjee Government School	
124	Trois Boutiques (Union Vale)	Trois Boutiques Government School		
125	Trou Aux Biches	Noé Nemorin Government School		
126	Trou D'Eau Douce	Sir Pierre Dalais Government School		
127	Tyack	Swami Sivananda Government School		
128	Union Park	1	Union Park Government School	
120		2	Farmers Services Centre	
129	Verdun	Verdun Government School		
120	Ville Bague	1	Petite Julie Government School	
130		2	Plaine St. Cloud Roman Catholic Aided School	